

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 13-0539

IN THE MATTER OF J.S.,

A Youth in Need of Care.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Montana Twentieth Judicial District Court,
Lake County, The Honorable Deborah Kim Christopher, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
KATIE F. SCHULZ
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
kschulz@mt.gov

ELIZABETH THOMAS
P.O. Box 8946
Missoula, MT 59807-8956

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
AND FATHER

MITCHELL YOUNG
Lake County Attorney
106 Fourth Avenue East
Polson, MT 59860

EMILY VON JENTZEN
Assistant Attorney General
121 Financial Dr., Ste. C
Kalispell, MT 59901

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND APPLICABLE LAW..... 11

 A. Standard of Review 11

 B. Applicable Law for Granting Guardianship of an Indian Child 12

II. ALLEGED ICWA VIOLATIONS DURING TEMPORARY
CUSTODY PROCEEDINGS DO NOT REQUIRE INVALIDATION
OF SUBSEQUENT GUARDIANSHIP PROCEEDING..... 14

III. THE GUARDIANSHIP PROCEEDING COMPLIED WITH
STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS OF THE ICWA AND THE
DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED GUARDIANSHIP 19

 A. Notice 19

 1. Notice to S.F. 20

 2. Notice to the Curyung Tribe 21

 B. Active Efforts 22

 C. [Continued] Custody of the Child With Father Would Likely
Result in Serious Emotional or Physical Harm..... 29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Cont.)

CONCLUSION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552, 2013 U.S. LEXIS 4916 (June 25, 2013).....	29, 33
<i>D.E.D. v. State</i> , 704 P.2d 774 (Alaska 1985)	17
<i>E. A. v. State of Alaska, Division of Family and Youth Services</i> , 46 P.3d 986 (Alaska 2002)	23
<i>In re A.N.</i> , 2005 MT 19, 325 Mont. 379, 106 P.3d 556	23, 24, 30, 32
<i>In re D.F.</i> , 2007 MT 147, 337 Mont. 461, 161 P.3d 825	12
<i>In re D.S.B.</i> , 2013 MT 112, 370 Mont. 37, 300 P.3d 702	passim
<i>In re G.S., Jr.</i> , 2002 MT 245, 312 Mont. 108, 59 P.3d 1063	passim
<i>In re H.A.M.</i> , 961 P.2d 716 (Kan. App. 1998).....	18, 19
<i>In re I.B.</i> , 2011 MT 82, 360 Mont. 132, 255 P.3d 56	23
<i>In re J.C.</i> , 2008 MT 127, 343 Mont. 30, 183 P.3d 22	11
<i>In re J.M.J.</i> , 1999 MT 277, 296 Mont. 510, 989 P.2d 840	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

In re K.B.,
2013 MT 133, 370 Mont. 254, 301 P.3d 836passim

In re K.J.B.,
2007 MT 216, 339 Mont. 28, 168 P.3d 62932

In re L.W.K.,
236 Mont. 14, 767 P.2d 1338 (1989).....25

In re M.E.M.,
209 Mont. 192, 679 P.2d 1241 (1984).....15, 16, 17, 19

In re M.J.W.,
1998 MT 142, 289 Mont. 232, 961 P.2d 10512

In re R.H.,
250 Mont. 164, 819 P.2d 152 (1991).....25

In re T.W.F.,
2009 MT 207, 351 Mont. 233, 210 P.3d 17414, 23, 25, 32

In re Welfare of Children of S.W.,
727 N.W.2d 144 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....18

In the Interest of J.D.B.,
584 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)17

Thomas H. v. Alaska Department of Health and Social Servs.,
184 P.3d 9 (Alaska 2008)32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Montana Code Annotated

§ 41-3-422(1)(a)(vi).....16
§ 41-3-444.....12
§ 41-3-444(2)(f).....31

Federal Regulations

44 Fed. Reg. 67,592 (November 26, 1979)23

United States Code

25 U.S.C. § 1903(1)13, 20
25 U.S.C. § 1903(9)20
25 U.S.C. § 1912.....31, 32
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a)20
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d)passim
25 U.S.C. § 1912(e)13, 30
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f).....30, 33
25 U.S.C. § 1914.....15
